
EAGLES FOOTBALL 2017 – GAME #8
DELAWARE STATE UNIVERSITY “HORNETS”

VS.
NORTH CAROLINA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

“EAGLES”
Saturday, Oct. 28, 2017 – Kickoff at 2:00 p.m.  

O’Kelly-Riddick Stadium - Durham, N.C. 
“HOMECOMING”

THE GAME	
Delaware State University “Hornets” vs. North Carolina Central University “Eagles”

THE KICKOFF	
Saturday, October 28, 2017 – Kickoff at 2:00 p.m. 

THE SITE	
O’Kelly-Riddick Stadium (10,000 capacity / Mondoturf) - Durham, N.C.

THE RECORDS	
Delaware State (1-6 overall, 1-4 MEAC); N.C. Central (5-2 overall, 3-1 MEAC)

MEDIA COVERAGE	
Audio/Video: NCCU Sports Network “GameCentral” at NCCUEaglePride.com 

(internet stream). Broadcast starts at 1:40 p.m. (Jonathan Duren, play-by-play; 
Joe Simmons, color analyst).

QUICK HITS	
•	 NCCU had its 18-game conference win streak and its school record 11-game home 
win streak come to an end on Saturday with a 28-21 loss to Norfolk State.
•	 The Norfolk State setback is NCCU’s first conference and home loss since Oct. 3, 
2015, a 28-26 defeat against Bethune-Cookman.
•	 In the first six games of the season, NCCU turned the ball over just four times (two 
interceptions, two fumbles lost). In Saturday’s loss to Norfolk State, the Eagles turned 
the ball over four times (three interceptions, 1 fumble).
•	 In NCCU’s four conference games, the Eagles have been out-scored 63-34 in the 
first half, including 42-13 in the second quarter.
•	 NCCU hosts Delaware State for Homecoming 2017.
•	 The Eagles have a 62-19-2 record (.759 winning percentage) on homecoming since 
1931.
•	 NCCU leads the series against Delaware State, 17-6. The Eagles have won eight 
of the last nine contests, including four straight.
•	 Delaware State is coming off a 17-14 triumph over S.C. State. The victory snapped 
a 17-game skid for the Hornets, who won for the first time since defeating Howard 32-
31 in the 2015 season finale. DSU also ended a 12-game slide in MEAC contests.
•	 NCCU’s defense ranks eighth in NCAA Division I-FCS and tops MEAC in third-down 
conversion percentage defense (28.3 percent).
•	 Since the start of the 2012 season, NCCU has scored 35 touchdowns on defense 
and special teams, including two defensive scores by Davanta Reynolds this year.
•	 MEAC opponents have rushed for just 63.0 yards per game against NCCU this 
season, while the Eagles average 165.0 rushing yards per contest in those league 
outings.
•	 In four seasons under head coach Jerry Mack, NCCU owns a 24-4 conference 
record, earning MEAC co-championships in 2014 and 2015, and the outright league 
title in 2016.

2016 NCCU HIGHLIGHTS	
•	 Captured the conference’s first outright championship since 2012, after sharing the 
league crown in 2014 and 2015.
•	 Became first football team in school history to win a third consecutive conference 
championship.

HEAD COACHES

North Carolina Central:
	 Head Coach..................................... Jerry Mack
	 Alma Mater.....................Arkansas State (2003)
	 Record at NCCU..................29-13 (4th season)
	 Career Record......................29-13 (4th season)

Delaware State:
	 Head Coach..................................Kenny Carter
	 Alma Mater...........................The Citadel (1992)	

Record at DSU...................... 2-27 (3rd season)
	 Career Record....................... 2-27 (3rd season)

MEDIA RELATIONS CONTACTS

North Carolina Central:
	 SID................................................... Kyle Serba
	 Office Phone.............................. (919) 530-7054
	 E-Mail....................................kserba@nccu.edu
	 Web Site.........................NCCUEaglePride.com

Delaware State:
	 SID...............................................Dennis Jones 
	 Office Phone.............................. (302) 857-6068
	 E-Mail....................................djones@desu.edu
	 Web Site.................................DSUHornets.com

2017 NCCU Football Schedule

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Sept. 2	 at Duke..............(ACC Network Extra) 7-60 L
Sept. 9	 Shaw...................................41-0 W
Sept. 21	 S.C. State................. (ESPNU) 33-28 W	
Sept. 28	 at Florida A&M.......... (ESPNU) 21-14 W	
Oct. 7	 at Howard............................13-7 W
Oct. 14	 Gardner-Webb...................24-17 W
Oct. 21	 Norfolk State....................... 21-28 L
Oct. 28	 Delaware State (HC)..........2:00 p.m.
Nov. 4	 at Hampton.......................1:00 p.m.
Nov. 11	 Bethune-Cookman...........2:00 p.m.
Nov. 18	 at NC A&T.........................1:00 p.m.
	 MEAC Champion at “Celebration Bowl”

Dec. 16	 vs. SWAC Champion.... (ABC) 12 p.m.
	 ..................Mercedes-Benz Stadium - Atlanta

NCCU Ticket Office:  (919) 530-5170
NCCU Athletics Web Site:  NCCUEaglePride.com

Twitter:  @NCCUAthletics / @NCCU_Football
YouTube:  www.youtube.com/NCCUEagles

Twitter Talk:  #NCCUfootball



•	 Beat nationally-ranked No. 9 North Carolina A&T 42-21 on Nov. 19, 2016, to cap an 
undefeated conference campaign.
•	 Earned a trip to the second annual Air Force Reserve Celebration Bowl.
•	 Posted the most wins in the program’s Division I era with nine triumphs.
•	 Broke the NCCU single-season record with 4,614 yards of total offense.
•	 Received first national ranking as a Division I-FCS program on Nov. 7, 2016, when 
the FCS Coaches Poll announced NCCU at No. 25. By the end of the regular season, 
the Eagles jumped to No. 18, and then finished at No. 19 in the final 2016 poll.
•	 Placed a league-high 17 student-athletes on the All-MEAC teams.

THE SERIES	
This will be the 24th meeting in the series between the Eagles and the Hornets since 
the teams first played in 1945. NCCU leads the series against Delaware State, 17-6. 
The Eagles have won eight of the last nine contests with wins in 2016, 2015, 2012, 
2011, 2004, 2003, 1996 and 1979, while DSU won the 2010 meeting 29-7.

NCCU vs. Delaware State Series Results:
11/5/2016 - NCCU 38, DSU 19 (Dover, Del.)
11/7/2015 - NCCU 43, DSU 10 (Durham, N.C.)
11/3/2012 - NCCU 23, DSU 20 - 2OT (Durham, N.C.)
11/5/2011 - NCCU 14, DSU 7 (Dover, Del.)
11/6/2010 - DSU 29, NCCU 7 (Dover, Del.)
9/11/2004 - NCCU 26, DSU 23 (Dover, Del.)
9/20/2003 - NCCU 21, DSU 14 (Durham, N.C.)
9/21/1996 - NCCU 21, DSU 16 (Atlantic City, N.J.)
10/13/1979 - NCCU 31, DSU 26 (Durham, N.C.)
10/14/1978 - DSU 16, NCCU 13 (Dover, Del.)
10/15/1977 - DSU 23, NCCU 0 (Durham, N.C.)
10/16/1976 - NCCU 27, DSU 6 (Dover, Del.)
10/18/1975 - NCCU 16, DSU 14 (Durham, N.C.)
10/19/1974 - NCCU 7, DSU 0 (Dover, Del.)
10/13/1973 - NCCU 32, DSU 7 (Durham, N.C.)
10/14/1972 - DSU 14, NCCU 10 (Dover, Del.)
10/16/1971 - NCCU 34, DSU 3 (Durham, N.C.)
10/7/1950 - NCC 13, DSU 0 (Dover, Del.)
10/22/1949 - NCC 27, DSU 0 (Durham, N.C.)
9/25/1948 - NCC 14, DSU 0 (Dover, Del.)
9/27/1947 - DSU 7, NCC 0 (Durham, N.C.)
9/28/1946 - NCC 32, DSU 6 (Durham, N.C.)
9/29/1945 - DSU 13, NCC 12 (Durham, N.C.)

THE LAST MEETING	
(NCCU 38, Delaware State 19 - Dover, Del. - Nov. 5, 2016) North Carolina Central 
University scored touchdowns in all three phases of the game to hand Delaware State 
University a 38-19 defeat at Alumni Stadium.

THE LAST MEETING IN DURHAM	
(NCCU 43, DSU 10 - Durham, N.C. - Nov. 7, 2015) NCCU held a slim 14-10 advantage 
over Delaware State just prior to halftime, but then the Eagles scored 29 unanswered 
points to cruise to a 43-10 victory.

LAST WEEK	
Norfolk State 28, NCCU 21 (Durham, N.C.): North Carolina Central University amassed 
501 yards of total offense on Saturday, but the nationally-ranked Eagles committed 
15 penalties for 146 lost yards and Norfolk State University forced four turnovers as 
the Spartans snapped NCCU’s 18-game conference win streak and school-record 
11-game home win streak with a 28-21 victory at O’Kelly-Riddick Stadium. Norfolk 
State (3-4, 3-1 MEAC) jumped out to a 21-0 cushion at halftime, holding the Eagles 
scoreless in the first half for the first time since NCCU’s 2016 season-opener at Duke. 
NCCU rallied in the second half to pull to within seven points, but the Eagles’ fourth 
turnover of the game with eight seconds left sealed their fate.

Delaware State 17, S.C. State 14 (Dover, Del.): Wisdom Nzidee kicked the go-ahead 
field goal with 10 minutes left and the defense highlighted a solid effort with two fourth 
quarter interceptions to lead Delaware State to a 17-14 victory over South Carolina 
State in a MEAC contest at Alumni Stadium. The victory snapped a 17-game skid 

QUICK FACTS
School: North Carolina Central University
Location: Durham, NC 27707
Founded: 1910 by Dr. James E. Shepard
Enrollment: 8,096
Nickname: Eagles
School Colors: Maroon & Gray
Stadium: O'Kelly-Riddick Stadium
Capacity (Surface): 10,000 (Mondoturf)
National Affiliation: NCAA Division I-FCS
Conference: Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference 
Chancellor: Dr. Johnson O. Akinleye
Alma Mater: Alabama A&M
Athletics Director: Ingrid Wicker-McCree, Ed.D.
Alma Mater: George Washington
Athletics Dept. Phone: (919) 530-7057
Athletics Dept. Web Site: NCCUEaglePride.com
Twitter: @NCCUAthletics / @NCCU_Football
Facebook:  Facebook.com/NCCUAthletics
Ticket Office Phone: (919) 530-5170

FOOTBALL HISTORY
First Year of Football: 1923
Overall All-Time Record: 468-382-30
NCAA Playoff Record (Yrs): 1-3 (3 years - 1988, 
2005, 2006 - NCAA Div. II)
Last Playoff Opponent: Delta State (Div. II)
Result (Date): Lost, 17-24 (Nov. 25, 2006)
Conference Championships: MEAC (1972, 
1973, 2014, 2015, 2016); CIAA (1953, 1954, 
1956, 1961, 1963, 1980, 2005, 2006)

SPORTS INFORMATION
Sports Information Director: Kyle Serba
SID Office Phone: (919) 530-7054
SID E-Mail: kserba@nccu.edu
Radio Play-by-Play: Jonathan Duren
Phone/Email: (919) 530-6892/jduren@nccu.edu

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach: Jerry Mack
Alma Mater (Year): Arkansas State (2003)
Record at NCCU (Years): 29-13 (4th year)
Career Record (Years): 29-13 (4th year)
Assistant Coaches:
Granville Eastman....... Def. Coordinator/Safeties
T.C. Taylor..................Offensive Coordinator/QBs
Jason Onyebuagu.. co-Offensive Coordinator/OL
Chris Schultz...Special Teams Coordinator/Def. Asst.
Kenyatta McCoy.............................. Cornerbacks
Jason Blalock................................... Linebackers
Jon Bradley..................................Defensive Line
Carl Funderburk..................................Tight Ends
Jordan Reid..................................Running Backs
Jermaine Gales...........................Wide Receivers
Quinn Billerman..................... Offensive Assistant
Rahmann Lee....................... Defensive Assistant

TEAM INFORMATION
	 total / home / away / neutral
Overall Record Last Year: 9-3 / 5-0 / 4-2 / 0-1
MEAC Record Last Year: 8-0 / 4-0 / 4-0 / 0-0
Letterwinners Returning/Lost: 35/35
Starters Returning/Lost: 11/11



for the Hornets, who won for the first time since defeating Howard 32-31 in the 2015 
season finale. DSU also ended a 12-game slide in MEAC contests.

THE COACHES	
NCCU: Jerry Mack (Arkansas State, 2003) is in his fourth season as a college head 
coach. Mack has led NCCU to three consecutive conference championships and a trip 
to the 2016 Celebration Bowl. In recognition of his success in 2016, Mack was named 
Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference (MEAC) Football Coach of the Year, American 
Football Coaches Association (AFCA) FCS Regional Coach of the Year, and as one 
of 15 finalists for the Eddie Robinson Award as the FCS Coach of the Year. He was 
also recognized as the HBCU Football Coach of the Year by Black College Sports 
Page and The Pigskin Club in Washington, D.C., and the HBCU Male Coach of the 
Year by HBCU Digest. He boasts 12 years of coaching experience, including stints 
with five NCAA Division I programs and three conference championship teams. A 
native of Memphis, Tennessee, Mack has held positions as wide receivers coach at 
the University of South Alabama (2012-13) and the University of Memphis (2011), as 
offensive coordinator and quarterbacks coach at the University of Arkansas at Pine 
Bluff (2010), as passing game coordinator and wide receivers coach at the University 
of Central Arkansas (2008-09), as wide receivers and tight ends coach at Jackson 
State University (2006-07), and as an offensive graduate assistant at Delta State 
University (2004-05). Mack began his collegiate playing career at Jackson State 
before transferring after one season (1999) to Arkansas State University.  He lettered 
three years at Arkansas State (2001-03) before earning his bachelor’s degree in 
management information systems in 2003. Mack completed his master’s degree in 
physical education from Delta State in 2006.

Delaware State: Kenny Carter was introduced as the Hornets’ 19th head coach on  
Jan. 21, 2015. Carter served as passing game/co-special teams coordinator/wide 
receivers coach at Youngstown State University during the 2014 season. From 2010 
to 2014, Carter played a key role in the success of the University of Louisville program 
under Charlie Strong, now the head coach at the University of Texas. During the 2008-
09 seasons, Carter was running backs coach under Urban Meyer at the University 
of Florida. Carter also served as running backs coach and recruiting coordinator 
at Vanderbilt from 2004-07. He served under the late Joe Paterno from 2001-03 
as assistant receivers coach at Penn State University. During the 2000 season, 
Carter was running backs coach at the University of Pittsburgh. In 1999, Carter was 
an assistant coach (strong safeties/linebackers/nickel backs) at Louisiana State 
University. He began his coaching career in 1993 as an assistant at Furman (tight 
ends). The following year, Carter was hired as assistant head coach and recruiting 
coordinator at his alma mater, The Citadel, where he served until 1998. Carter was a 
four-year letterman as an inside linebacker for The Citadel. He was the Bulldogs’ 1989 
Special Teams Player-of-the-Year.

TEAM STATISTICAL COMPARISON
Category 	 NCCU	 Delaware St.
Record.................. 5-2, 3-1 MEAC...1-6, 1-4 MEAC
Scoring Offense:........ 22.9 pts/gm........12.0 pts/gm
Scoring Defense:....... 22.0 pts/gm........33.7 pts/gm
Total Offense:...........328.6 yds/gm.....270.1 yds/gm
Total Defense:..........325.7 yds/gm.....455.9 yds/gm
Rushing Offense:.....142.3 yds/gm.......68.7 yds/gm
Rushing Defense:....114.4 yds/gm.....165.4 yds/gm
Passing Offense:.....186.3 yds/gm.....201.4 yds/gm
Passing Defense:.....211.3 yds/gm.....290.4 yds/gm

3rd Down Conv........... 32/93  34%...... 31/101  31%
4th Down Conv............... 5/9  56%.......... 6/11  55%
Red-Zone Scores........14-17  82%........12-15  80%
Red-Zone TDs..............9-17  53%..........6-15  40%

Fumbles-Lost........................... 8-3................... 13-6
Interceptions-Yards-TD.......4-81-1................6-37-0
Sacks By-Yards................. 18-112................. 10-68
Time of Poss./game............. 29:35................. 29:40

Touchdowns Scored................. 20........................ 9
Rushing Touchdowns.................. 9........................ 2
Passing Touchdowns.................. 9........................ 7

MEAC Predicted Order of Finish
Team (First-place votes)	
1. North Carolina Central (13)
2. North Carolina A&T State (5)
3. South Carolina State
4. Bethune-Cookman
5. Hampton (1)
6. Florida A&M
7. Norfolk State
8. Morgan State
9. Howard
10. Savannah State
11. Delaware State (1)

THE STUDENT-ATHLETES TO WATCH	

North Carolina Central University
#2 - WR - Jacen Murphy (Sr., 5-10, 190) - Team-high 31 receptions for 332 yards, 2 TD, average of 10.7 yards per catch.
#12 - QB - Chauncey Caldwell (Fr., 6-2, 225) - 53-of-98 passing (54.1%) for 759 yards, 6 TD, 2 INT; 313 yards rushing, 3 TD.
#17 - DE - Antonio Brown (R-Sr., 6-3, 260) - 16 tackles, including 8.0 stops for loss and 4.5 sacks, 2 FR, 1 FF. 
#22 - DB - Davanta Reynolds (R-Jr., 5-10, 200) - 41 tackles (26 solo), including 1.5 hits for a loss, 3 INT (1 TD), 1 FR (85-yard TD).
#25 - RB - Isaiah Totten (R-Fr., 5-9, 185) - Team-high 525 rushing yards, 4 TD; 6.0-yard average ranks No. 1 among MEAC leaders.
#32 - DB - Alden McClellon (Jr., 5-11, 190) - 38 tackles (24 solo), including 5.5 stops for a loss, 1.0 sack.
#34 - LB - Kenneth O’Neal (R-Sr., 6-1, 225) - 38 tackles (26 solo), including 5.0 hits for a loss, 3 QB hurries.
#52 - LB - Reggie Hunter (R-Sr., 6-0, 225) - Team-high 50 tackles (35 solo), 6.0 TFL, 0.5 sacks, 3 pass break-ups, 1 interception.

Delaware State University
#2 - DB - Jahad Niebauer (So., 5-10, 190) - Team-high 42 tackles (27 solo), including 1.0 TFL, 1 pass break-up.
#4 - WR - Fatu Sua-Godinet (So., 6-0, 190) - Team-high 23 receptions for 325 yards (14.1 avg.) and 2 TD.
#5 - QB - Keenan Black (So., 6-0, 190) - Team-high 5 passing TD; 34-of-70 passing (48.6%) for 502 yards; 86 rushing yards.
#6 - RB - Brycen Alleyne (Jr., 5-6, 160) - Team leader with 216 rushing yards (4.2 avg.), average of 106.9 all-purpose yards per game.
#7 - LB - Brian Cavicante (So., 5-10, 240) - 40 tackles (20 solo), including 4.5 stops for a loss with 2.0 sacks, 2 pass break-ups.
#20 - CB - Keyjuan Selby (Jr., 5-9, 170) - Third in MEAC with 9 passes defended (8 pass break-ups, 1 interception); 41 tackles.



NCCU CONFERENCE WIN STREAK ENDS AT 18	
NCCU’s 28-21 loss to Norfolk State on Oct. 21 ended the Eagles’ 18-game conference 
win streak, which matches Bethune-Cookman (2011-13) as the third-longest streak 
in MEAC history. S.C. State holds the record at 21 from 2008-10, while Hampton won 
19 consecutive league games from 2004-06. The Norfolk State setback is NCCU’s 
first conference loss since Oct. 3, 2015, a 28-26 defeat against Bethune-Cookman.

EAGLES TURN DEFENSE, SPECIAL TEAMS INTO POINTS	
Since the start of the 2012 season, the Eagles have demonstrated a knack for finding 
the end zone when the offense is off the field. In the past 65 games, NCCU has scored 
35 touchdowns on defense and special teams, including two by Davanta Reynolds 
this season, three in 2016, six in 2015, five in 2014, nine in 2013 and 10 in 2012. 
In that time, the Eagles have made trips to the end zone on 14 punt returns, six 
kickoff returns, three blocked field goal returns, nine interceptions and three fumble 
recoveries. 

NCCU IN MEAC PLAY	
Since becoming eligible to compete for a Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference 
championship in 2011, NCCU has a conference record of 33-19. The Eagles posted 
league marks of 1-7 in 2011, 5-3 in 2012 and 3-5 in 2013, 6-2 in 2014, 7-1 in 2015, 
8-0 in 2016, and 3-1 in 2017. In four seasons under head coach Jerry Mack, NCCU 
owns a 24-4 conference record.

MACK OFF TO FAST START AS NCCU HEAD COACH	
Jerry Mack is the first NCCU football head coach to win 24 games in his first three 
seasons, passing Rod Broadway’s 22 victories from 2003-05. After the Eagles went 
7-5 in Mack’s first season for a share of the MEAC title, and 8-3 in 2015 for consecutive 
MEAC co-championships, the Eagles closed out the 2016 season at 9-3 overall and 
8-0 in conference play to earn the outright MEAC championship. Mack was named 
2016 MEAC Coach of the Year and AFCA Regional Coach of the Year. 

SOCIAL MEDIA
Twitter: @NCCUAthletics

Instagram: @NCCUAthletics 
Facebook.com/NCCUAthletics

YouTube.com/NCCUEagles

2017 MEAC FOOTBALL

Standings	 MEAC	 Overall
#7 N.C. A&T	 5-0	 8-0
Hampton	 4-0	 5-2
N.C. Central	 3-1	 5-2
Howard	 3-1	 4-3
Norfolk State	 3-1	 3-4
Bethune-Cookman	 2-2	 3-4
Morgan State	 1-3	 1-6
South Carolina State	 1-4	 2-5
Florida A&M	 1-4	 2-6
Delaware State	 1-4	 1-6
Savannah State	 0-4	 0-7

MEAC Schedule (Oct. 28)
Florida A&M at Morgan State, 1 p.m.
Howard at S.C. State, 1:30 p.m.
Delaware State at N.C. Central, 2 p.m.
Savannah State at Norfolk State, 2 p.m.
Hampton at Bethune-Cookman, 4 p.m.

Bye Week: #7 N.C. A&T

MEAC Statistical Rankings (Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference)	

NCCU Team (Top 4)
#1 - Opponent Third-Down Conversions (28.3% - 26 of 92) #8 in NCAA Div. I-FCS
#1 tie - PAT Kicking (100.0% - 19 of 19)
#2 - Kickoff Coverage (40.5-yard average)
#2 - Field Goal Percentage (87.5% - 7 of 8)
#2 - Fourth Down Conversions (55.6% - 5 of 9)
#3 - Scoring Defense (22.0 points allowed per game)
#3 - Rushing Defense (114.4 yards allowed per game)
#3 - Net Punting (36.2-yard average)
#3 - Sacks By (18 total sacks) #25 in NCAA Division I-FCS
#3 - Red Zone Offense (82.4% - 14 of 17) 
#3 - Red Zone Defense (73.7% - 14 of 19)
#4 - Scoring Offense (22.9 points per game)
#4 - Total Offense (328.9 yards per game)
#4 - Total Defense (325.7 yards allowed per game)
#4 - Opponent First Downs (18.0 per game)
#4 tie - Third Down Conversions (34.4%)
#4 tie - Turnover Margin (+1)

NCCU Individuals (Top 5)
#1 tie - PAT Kicking Percentage - Aedan Johnson (100.0% - 19 of 19)
#1 tie - Fumbles Recovered - Antonio Brown (0.33 per game) 
#2 - All-Purpose Yards - Isaiah Totten (108.4 yards per game)
#2 tie - Field Goals - Aedan Johnson (1.00 per game) 
#3 - Scoring (Kicking) - Aedan Johnson (5.7 points per game)
#3 tie - Interceptions - Davanta Reynolds (0.43 per game) 
#4 - Rushing - Isaiah Totten (75.0 yards per game)
#4 - Receptions Per Game - Jacen Murphy (4.4)
#4 - Punting - Nathaniel Tilque (39.2-yard avg.)
#5 - Pass Efficiency - Chauncey Caldwell (135.3 efficiency rating)
#5 - Sacks - Antonio Brown (0.75 per game) 

MEAC FOOTBALL TIEBREAKER

FOOTBALL 
The tiebreaker system is use to determine which 
team will receive the conference Automatic 
Qualifier for the NCAA Playoffs or the specified 
Bowl game, whichever is applicable.  

Two-Team or Multiple-Team Tie – If the tied 
teams played each other, head-to-head 
competition will be used to determine the 
representative. For multiple ties, head-to-head 
record vs. all teams tied.

1.)   If a tie still exists, then the following shall be 
used:

A.	 six (6) points for a win against a Division 
I-(FBS) team;
B.	 Count four (4) points for a non-conference 
Division I-(FCS) win;
C.	 Subtract (4) points for a loss against a none 
Division I opponent;

The team with the highest point total shall be the 
Automatic Qualifier for the NCAA Playoffs or the 
specified Bowl game, whichever is applicable.

2.)   If a tie still exists, then the following shall be 
used:

A.	 Teams with the highest Sagarin ranking. 

Coin Toss by Commissioner



North Carolina Central University 2017 Eagles Football Depth Chart 
(as of Oct. 16, 2017)

OFFENSE
Position	 Starter	 Back-Up	
WR	 10 – David Miller (R-Sr., 6-0, 175) 	 83 – Eric Saintil (R-So., 6-2, 195)
WR	 2 – Jacen Murphy (Sr., 5-10, 190)	 13 – Chance Kennedy (R-Fr., 5-7, 165)	
LT	 75 – Nick Leverett (R-So., 6-4, 300) 	 73 – Jaylin Barrington (R-So., 6-2, 290)
LG	 67 – Twishawn Glenn (So., 6-3, 275)	 71 – Malik Riddick-Reynolds (Fr., 6-5, 360)
C	 51 – Steven Perry (R-Jr., 6-0, 270)	 56 – Somadina Okezie-Okeke (Fr., 6-3, 300)
RG	 70 – Andrew Dale (R-Fr., 6-2, 280)	 60 – Stewart Boyd (R-So., 6-1, 290)
RT	 74 – Marley Conley (Jr., 6-5, 280)	 76 – Jose Jeanty (Fr., 6-4, 275)
TE	 82 – Josh McCoy (Jr., 6-3, 230)	 88 – Xavier Crandall (R-So., 6-2, 230)
WR	 5 – Xavier McKoy (So., 6-3, 195)	 85 – Nique Martin (Fr., 6-1, 190)
QB	 12 – Chauncey Caldwell (Fr., 6-2, 225)	 16 – Naiil Ramadan (R-So., 6-0, 190)
RB	 25 – Isaiah Totten (R-Fr., 5-9, 185)	 26 – Ramone Simpson (R-Jr., 5-10, 185)
	  	 24 – Dorrel McClain (R-Jr., 5-11, 205)

DEFENSE	
Position	 Starter	 Back-Up	
DE	 17 – Antonio Brown (R-Sr., 6-3, 260)	 46 – Tavon Lofties (So., 6-5, 250)
DT	 50 – Ja’Quan Smith (R-Sr., 6-2, 300)	 94 – Chris Burton (R-Sr., 6-2, 295)
DT	 96 – Roderick Harris (R-Sr., 6-1, 280)	 93 – Cam’Ron Perkins (Fr., 6-0, 280)
DE	 28 – Kawuan Cox (So., 6-2, 230)	 4 – Randy Anyanwu (R-Jr., 6-3, 250)
LB	 52 – Reggie Hunter (R-Sr., 6-0, 225)	 49 – King Kiaku (R-Jr., 5-10, 240)	
LB	 34 – Kenneth O’Neal (R-Sr., 6-1, 225)	 1 – De’Niro Laster (R-Sr., 6-4, 240)
CB	 8 – De’Mario Evans (R-Jr., 6-0, 175)	 18 – Marcus Martin (Fr., 5-11, 190)
SS	 32 – Alden McClellon (Jr., 5-11, 190) 	 42 – Anthony Sherrill (R-So., 5-11, 180)
FS	 7 – Ruben Saunders (Sr., 6-1, 180)	 27 – Jaquell Taylor (Jr., 6-1, 205) 
WS	 22 – Davanta Reynolds (R-Jr., 5-10, 200)	 38 – Daryl Smith (Jr., 5-11, 200)
CB	 23 – Alphonso Carter (R-Sr., 6-4, 205)	 20 – Jamarcus Johnson (Sr., 5-10, 185)

SPECIAL TEAMS
Position	 Starter	 Back-Up	
K	 30 – Aedan Johnson (Jr., 5-8, 160)	 43 – Adam Lippy (Fr., 6-0, 205)
P	 19 – Nathaniel Tilque (Sr., 6-2, 190) 	 30 – Aedan Johnson (Jr., 5-8, 160)
KOR	 25 – Isaiah Totten (R-Fr., 5-9, 185)	 39 - Jordan Freeman (R-Fr., 5-7, 170)
PR	 2 – Jacen Murphy (Sr., 5-10, 190) 	 23 – Alphonso Carter (R-Sr., 6-4, 205)	
LS 	 29 – Erik Schlecker (Jr., 6-0, 230)	 55 – Xavier Lenear (Fr., 5-9, 240)
HOLD	 19 – Nathaniel Tilque (Sr., 6-2, 190)	 16 – Naiil Ramadan (R-So., 6-0, 190)



North Carolina Central University 2017 Eagles Football Numerical Roster 
(as of Sept. 11, 2017)
	
No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School/Last School
1	 De’Niro Laster	 R-Sr.	 LB	 6-4	 240	 Cleveland, Ohio/Cleveland Heights HS/Kentucky
2	 Jacen Murphy	 Sr.	 WR	 5-10	 190	 Wilmington, N.C./New Hanover HS/Copiah Lincoln CC
3	 Torri Cotton	 R-So.	 RB	 5-8	 160	 Panama City Beach, Fla./J.R. Arnold HS
4	 Randy Anyanwu	 R-Jr.	 DL	 6-3	 250	 Clayton County, Ga./Lovejoy HS/University of Buffalo
5	 Xavier McKoy	 So.	 WR	 6-3	 195	 Charlotte, N.C./West Charlotte HS
6	 Jordan Fieulleteau	 R-Sr.	 WR	 6-3	 210	 Raleigh, N.C./Wakefield HS/North Carolina
7	 Ruben Saunders	 Sr.	 DB	 6-1	 180	 Wilmington, Del./Hodgson HS/Dean College
8	 De’Mario Evans	 R-Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 175	 Columbia, S.C./Ridge View HS/Eastern Arizona College
10	 David Miller	 R-Sr.	 WR	 6-0	 175	 Wilmington, N.C./E.A. Laney HS/Louisburg College
11	 Aaron Duncan	 Fr.	 DB	 6-1	 180	 Miami, Fla./Norland HS
12	 Chauncey Caldwell	 Fr.	 QB	 6-2	 225	 Durham, N.C./Mallard Creek HS
13	 Chance Kennedy	 R-Fr.	 WR	 5-7	 165	 Charlotte, N.C./South Mecklenburg HS
14	 Dominique Shoffner	 Fr.	 QB	 6-0	 205	 Apex, N.C./Middle Creek HS
15	 Micah Zanders	 So.	 QB	 6-2	 200	 Jacksonville, Fla./Raines HS/Hinds CC
16	 Naiil Ramadan	 R-So.	 QB	 6-0	 190	 Charlotte, N.C./Rocky River HS
17	 Antonio Brown	 R-Sr.	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Jacksonville, Fla./Nathan B. Forrest HS
18	 Marcus Martin	 Fr.	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Miami, Fla./North Miami HS/Atlanta Sports Academy
19	 Nathaniel Tilque	 Sr.	 P	 6-2	 190	 Charlotte, N.C./Mallard Creek HS
20	 Jamarcus Johnson	 Sr.	 DB	 5-10	 185	 Greensboro, N.C./Ben L. Smith HS
21	 Daejon Weeks	 Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 185	 Rahway, N.J./Rahway HS/Monroe College
22	 Davanta Reynolds	 R-Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 200	 Tucker, Ga./Tucker HS
23	 Alphonso Carter	 R-Sr.	 DB	 6-4	 205	 Fort Washington, Md./Frederick Douglass HS/Louisville
24	 Dorrel McClain	 R-Jr.	 RB	 5-11	 205	 Cary, N.C./Panther Creek HS
25	 Isaiah Totten	 R-Fr.	 RB	 5-9	 185	 Apex, N.C./Apex HS
26	 Ramone Simpson	 R-Jr.	 RB	 5-10	 205	 Wilmington, N.C./New Hanover HS
27	 Jaquell Taylor	 Jr.	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Raleigh, N.C./Southeast Raleigh HS
28	 Kawuan Cox	 So.	 DL	 6-2	 230	 Summerville, S.C./Summerville HS
29	 Erik Schlecker	 Jr.	 LS	 6-0	 230	 Sunrise, Fla./Piper HS/ASA College
30	 Aedan Johnson	 Jr.	 PK	 5-8	 160	 Chula Vista, Calif./Eastlake HS/Southwestern College
31	 Jarrett McCarter	 R-So.	 LB	 6-1	 240	 Durham, N.C./Hillside HS
32	 Alden McClellon	 Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Lake Butler, Fla./Union County HS
33	 Branden Bailey	 Fr.	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Deerfield Beach, Fla./Deerfield Beach HS
34	 Kenneth O’Neal	 R-Sr.	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Grand Prairie, Texas/South Grand Prairie HS/UTSA
35	 Brandon Galloway	 Sr.	 DB	 6-1	 200	 High Point, N.C./T. Wingate Andrews HS
37	 Jabari Nelson	 Sr.	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Evans, Ga./Evans HS/Reinhardt University
38	 Daryl Smith	 Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 200	 Durham, N.C./Southern HS
39	 Jordan Freeman	 R-Fr.	 RB	 5-7	 170	 Charlotte, N.C./Garinger HS
40	 Patrick Connor	 Fr.	 LB	 6-0	 240	 Greensboro, N.C./Dudley HS
41	 William Lulu	 Jr.	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Florida City, Fla./Homestead Sr. HS/Mt. San Jacinto College
42	 Anthony Sherrill	 R-So.	 DB	 5-11	 180	 Cornelius, N.C./Hough HS
43	 Adam Lippy	 Fr.	 PK	 6-0	 205	 Tucker, Ga./Tucker HS
44	 Jerome Foster	 Fr.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Greenville, S.C./Greenville HS
45	 Austin Parker	 R-Fr.	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Jackson, Tenn./Central-Merry HS
46	 Tavon Lofties	 So.	 DL	 6-5	 250	 Baltimore, Md./Fork Union MA
48	 Mike Robinson	 R-Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 180	 Spencer, N.C./North Rowan HS
49	 King Kiaku	 R-Jr.	 LB	 5-10	 240	 Apex, N.C./Middle Creek HS
50	 Ja’Quan Smith	 R-Sr.	 DL	 6-2	 300	 Miramar, Fla./Miramar HS
51	 Steven Perry	 R-Jr.	 OL	 6-0	 270	 Durham, N.C./Riverside HS
52	 Reggie Hunter	 R-Sr.	 LB	 6-0	 225	 Henderson, N.C./Southern Vance HS
53	 Darius Royster	 Jr.	 DL	 6-2	 210	 Chesapeake, Va./Deep Creek HS
54	 Dantae King	 Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 300	 Lumberton, N.C./Purnell Swett HS
55	 Xavier Lanear	 Fr.	 LS	 5-9	 240	 Charlotte, N.C./Independence HS
56	 Somadina Okezie-Okeke	 Fr.	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Woodstock, Ga./River Ridge HS
60	 Stewart Boyd	 R-So.	 OL	 6-1	 290	 Miramar, Fla./Miramar HS
64	 William Hunter	 R-Fr.	 OL	 5-10	 220	 Lilburn, Ga./Duluth HS
67	 Twishawn Glenn	 So.	 OL	 6-3	 275	 Daytona Beach, Fla./Mainland HS



68	 Qorticha Glenn	 Fr.	 OL	 6-3	 320	 Winston-Salem, N.C./Glenn HS/Palmetto Prep
70	 Andrew Dale	 R-Fr.	 OL	 6-2	 280	 Morehead City, N.C./West Carteret HS
71	 Malik Riddick-Reynolds	 Fr.	 OL	 6-5	 360	 Sanford, N.C./North Moore HS
72	 Michael Nwachukwu	 Fr.	 OL	 6-1	 280	 Rolesville, N.C./Rolesville HS
73	 Jaylin Barrington	 R-So.	 OL	 6-2	 290	 Riverdale, Ga./Riverdale HS
74	 Marley Conley	 Jr.	 OL	 6-5	 280	 Fayetteville, N.C./Douglas Byrd HS
75	 Nick Leverett	 R-So.	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Concord, N.C./Concord HS
76	 Jose Jeanty	 Fr.	 OL	 6-4	 275	 Deerfield Beach, Fla./Deerfield Beach HS
79	 Eugene Shields	 R-Fr.	 OL	 6-0	 300	 Gibsonville, N.C./Eastern Guilford HS
80	 E.J. Hicks	 Fr.	 WR	 5-11	 160	 Rolesville, N.C./Rolesville HS
82	 Josh McCoy	 Jr.	 TE	 6-3	 230	 Sharon, S.C./York Comprehensive HS/ASA College
83	 Eric Saintil	 R-So.	 WR	 6-2	 195	 Homestead, Fla./Homestead HS/Shasta College
84	 Zach Kellum	 Fr.	 TE	 6-3	 245	 Winston-Salem, N.C./East Forsyth HS
85	 Nique Martin	 Fr.	 WR	 6-1	 190	 Winston-Salem, N.C./East Forsyth HS/Palmetto Prep
86	 Lamont Chaney II	 R-Jr.	 WR	 6-1	 220	 Raleigh, N.C./Knightdale HS/Palomar
87	 Sherman McLeod	 Fr.	 TE	 6-2	 225	 Raleigh, N.C./Southeast Raleigh HS
88	 Xavier Crandall	 R-So.	 TE	 6-2	 230	 Landover, Md./Eleanor Roosevelt HS/Lackawanna
89	 Brandon Sharp	 R-So.	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Washington, D.C./Woodrow Wilson HS/Saint Anselm
90	 Jason Cascen	 Fr.	 DL	 6-3	 290	 Charlotte, N.C./Zebulon B. Vance HS/Fork Union MA
91	 Arthur Randall	 Jr.	 DL	 6-3	 250	 Bayboro, N.C./Pamlico County HS/Glendale CC
93	 Cam’Ron Perkins	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 280	 Eden, N.C./Morehead HS
94	 Chris Burton	 R-Sr.	 DL	 6-2	 295	 Danville, Va./George Washington HS/Univ. of Cincinnati
95	 Wilhelm Heinsen	 R-So.	 DL	 6-0	 225	 Raleigh, N.C./Millbrook HS
96	 Roderick Harris	 R-Sr.	 DL	 6-1	 280	 Simpsonville, S.C./Hillcrest HS
98	 Miles Turmon	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 290	 Easley, S.C./Daniel HS
99	 Alex Haubenreisser	 R-Jr.	 P	 6-2	 215	 Raleigh, N.C./Heritage HS/Louisburg College

Coaching Staff:		
Jerry Mack, Head Coach
Granville Eastman, Defensive Coordinator/Safeties/Assistant Head Coach
T.C. Taylor, Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Jason Onyebuagu, Co-Offensive Coordinator/Offensive Line
Chris Schultz, Special Teams Coordinator/Defensive Assistant
Kenyatta McCoy, Secondary/Recruiting Coordinator
Jason Blalock, Linebackers
Jon Bradley, Defensive Line
Carl Funderburk, Tight Ends
Jordan Reid, Running Backs
Jermaine Gales, Wide Receivers
Quinn Billerman, Offensive Assistant
Rahmann Lee, Defensive Assistant
Travis Taylor, Director of Football Operations
Jordan Bland, Video Coordinator
Brenda Williams-Price, Office Manager

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE:
#2 – Jacen Murphy..................................... JAY-sen
#4 – Randy Anyanwu..........................An-YAH-woo
#6 – Jordan Fieulleteau..........FEE-all-toh (like alto)
#16 – Naiil Ramadan.......Nah-EEL RAH-mah-dahn
#19 – Nathaniel Tilque.................................... Tilk-E
#22 – Davanta Reynolds....................Dah-VON-tay
#27 – Jaquell Taylor.............................. Jah-KWELL
#28 – Kawaun Cox............................... Kah-WOHN
#46 – Tavon Lofties.................... TAY-von LOF-tees
#49 – King Kiaku....................................KEE-ah-ku
#56 – Somadina Okezie-Okeke......So-MAH-din-ah
	 ...Oh-KAY-zee-ay Oh-kay-kay (O-K-Z-A O-K-K)
#67 – Twishawn Glenn......................... Twih-shawn
#68 – Qorticha Glenn............................. Kor-TISHA
#72 – Michael Nwachukwu............Wha-CHOO-koo
#76 – Jose Jeanty...................................... JEN-tee
#99 – Alex Haubenreisser.............. HOW-ben-ryzur

Coach – Jason Onyebuagu...On-YAY-boo-ah-GOO
Coach – Jason Blalock............................ BLAY-lock



The Automated ScoreBook
N.C. Central Combined Team Statistics (as of Oct 21, 2017)

All games

Date Opponent Score Att.
Sep 02, 2017 at Duke  L 7-60 30477
Sep 09, 2017 SHAW W 41-0 9141

* Sep 21, 2017 SC STATE W 33-28 9012
* Sep 28, 2017 at Florida A&M W 21-14 18488
* Oct 07, 2017 at Howard W 13-7 1532

Oct 14, 2017 GARDNER-WEBB W 24-17 4010
* Oct 21, 2017 NORFOLK STATE  L 21-28 7431

Rushing gp-gs att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g
TOTTEN,Isaiah  7 - 2 87 540 15 525 6.0 4 81 75.0
CALDWELL,Chauncey  7 - 4 75 371 58 313 4.2 3 27 44.7
McCLAIN,Dorrel  4 - 0 18 77 3 74 4.1 1 22 18.5
SIMPSON,Ramone  7 - 2 25 72 6 66 2.6 0 14 9.4
ZANDERS,Micah  3 - 3 18 80 31 49 2.7 0 20 16.3
RAMADAN,Naiil  3 - 0 11 51 37 14 1.3 1 16 4.7
COTTON,Torri  2 - 0 6 15 3 12 2.0 0 6 6.0
WILKES,Jalen  1 - 1 1 5 0 5 5.0 0 5 5.0
Total  7 255 1218 222 996 3.9 9 81 142.3
Opponents  7 252 995 194 801 3.2 9 39 114.4

Passing gp-gs effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g
CALDWELL,Chauncey  7 - 4 135.26 53-98-2 54.1 759 6 89 108.4
ZANDERS,Micah  3 - 3 96.93 25-46-1 54.3 257 0 34 85.7
RAMADAN,Naiil  3 - 0 130.45 26-43-2 60.5 288 3 32 96.0
TEAM  6 - 0 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Total  7 124.06 104-188-5 55.3 1304 9 89 186.3
Opponents  7 134.10 117-201-4 58.2 1479 11 75 211.3

Receiving gp-gs no. yds avg td lg avg/g
MURPHY,Jacen  7 - 7 31 332 10.7 2 30 47.4
MILLER,David  7 - 7 18 242 13.4 1 53 34.6
McKOY,Xavier  7 - 4 12 242 20.2 1 89 34.6
SIMPSON,Ramone  7 - 2 8 97 12.1 0 34 13.9
FIEULLETEAU,Jordan  4 - 3 8 94 11.8 1 27 23.5
McCOY,Josh  7 - 7 7 96 13.7 3 38 13.7
SAINTIL,Eric  7 - 2 7 44 6.3 0 11 6.3
MARTIN,Nique  3 - 0 5 92 18.4 1 57 30.7
TOTTEN,Isaiah  7 - 2 3 19 6.3 0 15 2.7
KENNEDY,Chance  4 - 0 2 23 11.5 0 16 5.8
HICKS,E.J.  1 - 0 1 13 13.0 0 13 13.0
WILKES,Jalen  1 - 1 1 8 8.0 0 8 8.0
McCLAIN,Dorrel  4 - 0 1 2 2.0 0 2 0.5
Total  7 104 1304 12.5 9 89 186.3
Opponents  7 117 1479 12.6 11 75 211.3

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
JOHNSON,Aedan 7-8 87.5 1-1 2-2 2-3 2-2 0-0 41 0

PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
JOHNSON,Aedan - 7-8 19-19 - - - - - 40
TOTTEN,Isaiah 4 - - - - - - - 24
CALDWELL,Chauncey 3 - - - - - - - 18
McCOY,Josh 3 - - - - - - - 18
MURPHY,Jacen 2 - - - - - - - 12
REYNOLDS,Davanta 2 - - - - - - - 12
MARTIN,Nique 1 - - - - - - - 6
McCLAIN,Dorrel 1 - - - - - - - 6
RAMADAN,Naiil 1 - - 0-1 - - - - 6
McKOY,Xavier 1 - - - - - - - 6
MILLER,David 1 - - - - - - - 6
FIEULLETEAU,Jordan 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 20 7-8 19-19 0-1 - - - - 160
Opponents 21 2-6 20-21 - - - - 1 154

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
N.C. Central 27 44 27 62 0 160
Opponents 42 71 13 28 0 154

Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
All games 5-2 3-1 2-1 0-0
Conference 3-1 1-1 2-0 0-0
Non-Conference 2-1 2-0 0-1 0-0

Team Statistics NCCU OPP
FIRST DOWNS 128 126
  R u s h i n g 59 48
  P a s s i n g 53 58
  P e n a l t y 16 20
RUSHING YARDAGE 996 801
  Rushing Attempts 255 252
  Average Per Rush 3.9 3.2
  Average Per Game 142.3 114.4
  TDs Rushing 9 9
PASSING YARDAGE 1304 1479
  C o m p - A t t - I n t 104-188-5 117-201-4
  Average Per Pass 6.9 7.4
  Average Per Catch 12.5 12.6
  Average Per Game 186.3 211.3
  TDs Passing 9 11
TOTAL OFFENSE 2300 2280
  Average Per Play 5.2 5.0
  Average Per Game 328.6 325.7
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 22-424 31-638
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 15-74 14-53
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 4-81 5-62
FUMBLES-LOST 8-3 10-5
PENALTIES-Yards 75-761 60-557
PUNTS-AVG 44-38.3 43-37.2
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  2 9 : 3 5  3 0 : 0 1
3RD-DOWN Conversions 32/93 26/92
4TH-DOWN Conversions 5/9 8/14

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg
REYNOLDS,Davanta 3 81 27.0 1 35
HUNTER,Reggie 1 0 0.0 0 0

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
TILQUE,Nathaniel 43 1685 39.2 59 2 12 20 6 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg
MURPHY,Jacen 9 44 4.9 0 20
CARTER,Alphonso 6 30 5.0 0 16
Total 15 74 4.9 0 20
Opponents 14 53 3.8 0 11

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg
TOTTEN,Isaiah 11 215 19.5 0 33
FREEMAN,Jordan 5 103 20.6 0 24
CARTER,Alphonso 4 83 20.8 0 31
EVANS,De'Mario 1 10 10.0 0 10
MURPHY,Jacen 1 13 13.0 0 13
Total 22 424 19.3 0 33
Opponents 31 638 20.6 0 44

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
TOTTEN,Isaiah 7 525 19 0 215 0 759 108.4
MURPHY,Jacen 7 -2 332 44 13 0 387 55.3
CALDWELL,Cha 7 313 0 0 0 0 313 44.7
McKOY,Xavier 7 0 242 0 0 0 242 34.6
MILLER,David 7 -6 242 0 0 0 236 33.7
Total 7 996 1304 74 424 81 2879 411.3
Opponents 7 801 1479 53 638 62 3033 433.3

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g
CALDWELL,Chauncey 7 173 313 759 1072 153.1
TOTTEN,Isaiah 7 87 525 0 525 75.0
ZANDERS,Micah 3 64 49 257 306 102.0
RAMADAN,Naiil 3 54 14 288 302 100.7
McCLAIN,Dorrel 4 18 74 0 74 18.5
Total 7 443 996 1304 2300 328.6
Opponents 7 453 801 1479 2280 325.7

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders gp-gs ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf
52 HUNTER,Reggie 7-7 35 15 50 6.0-14 0.5-1 1-0 3 3 . . . .
22 REYNOLDS,Davanta 7-7 26 15 41 1.5-3 . 3-81 . 1 1-85 1 . .
32 McCLELLON Alden 7 7 24 14 38 5 5 26 1 0 11 1



The Automated ScoreBook
N.C. Central Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Oct 21, 2017)

All games

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders gp-gs ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf
52 HUNTER,Reggie 7-7 35 15 50 6.0-14 0.5-1 1-0 3 3 . . . .
22 REYNOLDS,Davanta 7-7 26 15 41 1.5-3 . 3-81 . 1 1-85 1 . .
34 O'NEAL,Kenneth 7-7 26 12 38 5.0-9 . . . 3 . . . .
32 McCLELLON,Alden 7-7 24 14 38 5.5-26 1.0-11 . . 1 . . . .
7 SAUNDERS,Ruben 7-7 22 7 29 0.5-0 . . 1 . . . . .
28 COX,Kawuan 7-6 17 12 29 4.5-24 4.5-24 . . 2 . 2 . .
1 LASTER,De'Niro 7-0 11 17 28 1.0-2 0.5-1 . . . 1-11 . . .
23 CARTER,Alphonso 7-7 14 5 19 1.0-5 . . 5 . . 1 . .
50 SMITH,Ja'Quan 6-6 7 11 18 2.5-5 1.0-2 . . 1 . 1 . .
96 HARRIS,Roderick 7-7 10 8 18 6.5-25 2.5-19 . . . . . 1 .
8 EVANS,De'Mario 7-7 15 1 16 . . . 3 . . . . .
17 BROWN,Antonio 6-5 8 8 16 8.0-43 4.5-34 . . 2 2-0 1 . .
42 SHERRILL,Anthony 7-0 8 6 14 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
4 ANYANWU,Randy 6-2 4 9 13 2.0-12 0.5-4 . 1 4 . . . .
46 LOFTIES,Tavon 7-0 7 6 13 2.0-9 1.0-6 . . . . . . .
49 KIAKU,King 6-0 5 5 10 2.0-5 1.0-4 . . . . 1 . .
91 RANDALL,Arthur 5-1 7 2 9 2.5-9 1.0-6 . . 1 . 1 . .
37 NELSON,Jabari 7-0 6 2 8 . . . . . . . . .
33 BAILEY,Branden 7-0 2 4 6 . . . . . . . . .
48 ROBINSON,Mike 7-0 3 2 5 . . . . . . . . .
38 SMITH,Daryl 7-0 2 3 5 . . . . . . . . .
31 McCARTER,Jarrett 5-0 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
27 TAYLOR,Jaquell 6-0 1 3 4 . . . 1 . . . . .
94 BURTON,Chris 3-0 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
26 SIMPSON,Ramone 7-2 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
2 MURPHY,Jacen 7-7 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
95 HEINSEN,Wilhelm 2-0 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
98 TURMON,Miles 3-0 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
20 JOHNSON,Jamarcus 6-0 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
90 CASCEN,Jason 4-0 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
93 PERKINS,Cam'Ron 3-0 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
18 MARTIN,Marcus 7-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
40 CONNOR,Patrick 1-0 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
29 SCHLECKER,Erik 7-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
53 ROYSTER,Darius 4-0 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
12 CALDWELL,Chauncey 7-4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
TM TEAM 6-0 . . . . . . . . 1-0 . . .

Total 7 280 174 454 51-192 18-112 4-81 15 18 5-96 8 1 .
Opponents 7 243 230 473 42-171 15-92 5-62 28 9 3-0 7 1 1



Quickie Statistics (Final)
N.C. Central vs Duke (Sep 02, 2017 at Durham, N.C.)

NCCU DU
Score 7 60
FIRST DOWNS 8 30
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 31-64 47-243
PASSING YDS (NET) 94 281
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-11-1 34-26-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 49-158 81-524
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-8 3-12
Kickoff Returns-Yards 8-166 3-91
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-28
Punts (Number-Avg) 9-38.9 3-41.7
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 7-66 3-40
Possession Time 29:11 30:49
Third-Down Conversions 2 of 12 6 of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 3 of 4
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 5-5

N.C. Central Duke
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
TOTTEN,Isaiah 5 85 2 83 1 81 16.6
COTTON,Torri 5 14 3 11 0 6 2.2
ZANDERS,Micah 5 10 4 6 0 6 1.2
SIMPSON,Ramone 5 5 1 4 0 3 0.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Brown, B 10 120 0 120 1 39 12.0
Wilson, S 9 59 0 59 1 21 6.6
Jackson, D 6 20 0 20 0 6 3.3
Pierre, N 7 23 3 20 0 10 2.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
ZANDERS,Micah 10-17-1 91 0 27 2
CALDWELL,Chauncey 1-1-0 3 0 3 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Jones, D 19-25-0 213 2 54 0
Harris, Q 6-7-0 62 1 17 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
MURPHY,Jacen 4 26 0 8
FIEULLETEAU,Jordan 2 30 0 27
MILLER,David 2 16 0 10
HICKS,E.J. 1 13 0 13

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Young, A 5 89 1 54
Lloyd, J 3 41 1 24
Gray, N 3 31 1 17
Fuller, K 3 13 0 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TILQUE,Nathaniel 9 350 38.9 50 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Parker, A 3 125 41.7 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
CARTER,Alphonso 1 8 0 8

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
Rahming, T.J. 2 3 0 3
Hudzick, M 1 9 0 9

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
TOTTEN,Isaiah 4 98 0 33
CARTER,Alphonso 3 55 0 31

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
Wilson, S 2 53 0 36
Brown, B 1 38 0 38

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
HUNTER,Reggie 7-3 10 0.0 1.0
McCLELLON,Alden 5-4 9 0.0 1.0
LASTER,De'Niro 4-5 9 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Giles-Harris, J 4-4 8 1.0 2.0
Singleton, Dy 5-1 6 0.0 1.0
Hornbuckle, T 4-2 6 0.0 3.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:27 DU - Wilson, S 1 yd run (Parker, A kick), 7-51 2:03 0 - 7

11:21 DU - Fields Jr., B 28 yd interception return (Parker, A kick) 0 - 14
05:11 DU - Brown, B 39 yd run (Parker, A kick), 8-86 2:38 0 - 21

2nd 14:26 DU - Jones, D 4 yd run (Parker, A kick), 11-66 3:21 0 - 28
14:17 DU - TEAM safety 0 - 30
11:25 DU - Parker, A 32 yd field goal, 8-21 2:44 0 - 33
07:46 DU - Young, A 54 yd pass from Jones, D (Parker, A kick), 3-69 0:50 0 - 40
07:22 NCCU - TOTTEN,Isaiah 81 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 1-81 0:13 7 - 40
03:31 DU - Harris, Q 3 yd run (Parker, A kick), 10-77 3:45 7 - 47

3rd 06:40 DU - Lloyd, J 24 yd pass from Jones, D (Parker, A kick failed), 7-86 3:16 7 - 53
4th 12:17 DU - Gray, N 10 yd pass from Harris, Q (Parker, A kick), 8-50 2:43 7 - 60



Quickie Statistics (Final)
Shaw vs N.C. Central (Sep 09, 2017 at Durham, NC)

SU NCCU
Score 0 41
FIRST DOWNS 10 27
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 39-54 35-196
PASSING YDS (NET) 102 208
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-9-1 31-19-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 58-156 66-404
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-1 2-21
Kickoff Returns-Yards 6-104 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-15
Punts (Number-Avg) 9-30.4 3-39.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 20-222 16-161
Possession Time 32:19 27:41
Third-Down Conversions 1 of 13 2 of 10
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 2 2 of 3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 5-6

Shaw N.C. Central
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
BETHEA,Uriah 12 36 0 36 0 13 3.0
KINSEMI,Beni 2 27 0 27 0 15 13.5
PERRY,Tevin 12 17 4 13 0 9 1.1
DOWNING,Darron 6 24 25 -1 0 11 -0.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
TOTTEN,Isaiah 10 86 5 81 2 25 8.1
CALDWELL,Chauncey 6 63 0 63 1 27 10.5
ZANDERS,Micah 9 53 26 27 0 20 3.0
SIMPSON,Ramone 4 18 5 13 0 14 3.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
DOWNING,Darron 5-12-1 71 0 29 3
QUINTERO,Carlos 4-7-0 31 0 23 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
ZANDERS,Micah 14-25-0 161 0 34 2
CALDWELL,Chauncey 5-5-0 47 1 15 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
GORHAM,Marquise 4 47 0 23
LONG,Trevante 3 38 0 29
BENDER,Daniel 2 17 0 11

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
MURPHY,Jacen 4 48 0 25
MILLER,David 4 29 1 14
SIMPSON,Ramone 2 38 0 34
SAINTIL,Eric 2 15 0 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
KINSEMI,Beni 8 282 35.2 49 3 0
Bears Team 1 -8 -8.0 0 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TILQUE,Nathaniel 3 117 39.0 46 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
HARRIS,DaShawn 1 1 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
CARTER,Alphonso 1 5 0 5
MURPHY,Jacen 1 16 0 16

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
GREEN,Jr.,Raymo 3 51 0 22
PERRY,Tevin 2 33 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
HUNT,Devon 4-5 9 0.0 0.5
SWANN,Hakiem 6-1 7 0.0 0.0
SHERMAN,Kevin 3-2 5 0.0 0.0
CASH,Andrew 3-2 5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
SAUNDERS,Ruben 5-2 7 0.0 0.0
REYNOLDS,Davan 3-4 7 0.0 0.5
BROWN,Antonio 3-3 6 2.0 3.5
LASTER,De'Niro 2-4 6 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:44 NCCU - JOHNSON,Aedan 25 yd field goal, 10-57 3:42 0 - 3
2nd 13:49 NCCU - McCLAIN,Dorrel 1 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 7-44 3:46 0 - 10

05:23 NCCU - TOTTEN,Isaiah 25 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 4-45 1:52 0 - 17
00:02 NCCU - JOHNSON,Aedan 37 yd field goal, 4-26 0:34 0 - 20

4th 12:47 NCCU - CALDWELL,Chauncey 13 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 4-58 1:21 0 - 27
10:08 NCCU - MILLER,David 14 yd pass from CALDWELL,Chauncey (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 1-14 0:07 0 - 34
05:08 NCCU - TOTTEN,Isaiah 25 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 6-53 3:04 0 - 41



Quickie Statistics (Final)
SC State vs N.C. Central (Sep 21, 2017 at Durham, NC)

SCSU NCCU
Score 28 33
FIRST DOWNS 17 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 31-60 40-152
PASSING YDS (NET) 214 99
Passes Att-Comp-Int 25-17-0 15-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 56-274 55-251
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-85
Punt Returns-Yards 2-8 1-16
Kickoff Returns-Yards 7-127 4-78
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 5-39.2 5-27.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 1-0
Penalties-Yards 7-56 10-116
Possession Time 30:51 29:09
Third-Down Conversions 2 of 9 5 of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 2-2

SC State N.C. Central
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
JAMES,Datron 6 28 0 28 0 13 4.7
FORD,Dewann 17 52 30 22 2 13 1.3
MORRIS,Labron 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
SAMUEL,Trey 5 14 10 4 0 7 0.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
CALDWELL,Chauncey 20 95 4 91 0 17 4.6
TOTTEN,Isaiah 10 44 0 44 0 22 4.4
ZANDERS,Micah 4 17 1 16 0 8 4.0
SIMPSON,Ramone 3 4 0 4 0 2 1.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
FORD,Dewann 17-25-0 214 2 26 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
CALDWELL,Chauncey 3-10-0 74 2 38 1
ZANDERS,Micah 1-4-0 5 0 5 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
CALDWELL,Quan 6 91 1 26
DUBOSE,Tra'Quan 3 30 0 16
BURROUGHS,De'Mo 2 38 0 20
WILLIAMS,Josh 2 34 0 22

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
FIEULLETEAU,Jordan 2 36 1 27
McCOY,Josh 1 38 1 38
MURPHY,Jacen 1 20 1 20
SIMPSON,Ramone 1 5 0 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BENJAMIN,Cliff 4 152 38.0 49 0 0
SCANDRETT,Tyler 1 44 44.0 44 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TILQUE,Nathaniel 4 135 33.8 43 1 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
GILCHRIST,Chad 1 9 0 0
DUBOSE,Tra'Quan 1 -1 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
CARTER,Alphonso 1 16 0 16

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
BURSON,Xzavien 7 127 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
TOTTEN,Isaiah 3 50 0 21
CARTER,Alphonso 1 28 0 28

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
LEONARD,Darius 7-5 12 0.0 0.0
GOODWIN,Tyrell 4-5 9 0.5 0.5
TAYLOR,Dayshaw 2-6 8 0.0 0.0
NEWELL,Gregtav 2-2 4 0.0 0.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
O'NEAL,Kenneth 6-5 11 0.0 2.0
HUNTER,Reggie 7-2 9 0.0 2.5
McCLELLON,Alden 6-2 8 1.0 3.0
SAUNDERS,Ruben 4-2 6 0.0 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 10:14 NCCU - REYNOLDS,Davanta 85 yd fumble recovery (JOHNSON,Aedan kick) 0 - 7

00:22 SCSU - COBB,Kendall 20 yd pass from FORD,Dewann (SCANDRETT,Tyler kick), 3-35 1:08 7 - 7
2nd 11:47 SCSU - FORD,Dewann 7 yd run (SCANDRETT,Tyler kick), 4-23 2:25 14 - 7

08:46 SCSU - CALDWELL,Quan 26 yd pass from FORD,Dewann (SCANDRETT,Tyler kick), 4-58 1:59 21 - 7
02:48 NCCU - FIEULLETEAU,Jordan 27 yd pass from CALDWELL,Chauncey (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 9-76 5:52 21 - 14

3rd 09:51 NCCU - JOHNSON,Aedan 35 yd field goal, 11-44 4:58 21 - 17
04:06 NCCU - JOHNSON,Aedan 41 yd field goal, 4-1 1:30 21 - 20
00:05 SCSU - FORD,Dewann 9 yd run (SCANDRETT,Tyler kick), 7-76 3:50 28 - 20

4th 08:10 NCCU - MURPHY,Jacen 20 yd pass from RAMADAN,Naiil (RAMADAN,Naiil rush failed), 14-70 6:50 28 - 26
05:24 NCCU - McCOY,Josh 38 yd pass from CALDWELL,Chauncey (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 2-39 0:51 28 - 33



Quickie Statistics (Final)
N.C. Central vs Florida A&M (Sep 28, 2017 at Tallahassee, Fla.)

NCCU FAMU
Score 21 14
FIRST DOWNS 17 14
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 39-130 33-73
PASSING YDS (NET) 111 185
Passes Att-Comp-Int 25-14-0 34-20-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 64-241 67-258
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-4 3-27
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-45 4-115
Interception Returns-Yards 1-31 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 7-43.0 7-38.1
Fumbles-Lost 3-2 2-1
Penalties-Yards 9-84 8-52
Possession Time 30:48 29:12
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 15 2 of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 3 1 of 4
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 2-3

N.C. Central Florida A&M
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
TOTTEN,Isaiah 15 64 3 61 1 12 4.1
CALDWELL,Chauncey 16 74 23 51 1 18 3.2
McCLAIN,Dorrel 3 26 0 26 0 13 8.7
RAMADAN,Naiil 2 12 7 5 0 12 2.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
BOWERS,Devin 19 83 7 76 1 37 4.0
SPELLS,Tevin 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
STANLEY,Ryan 11 22 20 2 0 9 0.2
FADDOUL,Chris 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
CALDWELL,Chauncey 10-18-0 79 0 18 3
RAMADAN,Naiil 4-7-0 32 0 18 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
STANLEY,Ryan 19-33-1 182 0 39 3
BOWERS,Devin 1-1-0 3 1 3 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
MILLER,David 5 69 0 18
MURPHY,Jacen 3 23 0 10
FIEULLETEAU,Jordan 2 14 0 8
McKOY,Xavier 2 7 0 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
NORWOOD,Brandon 6 37 0 11
MURPHY,Chaviss 5 55 0 20
WILLIAMS.Marcus 3 49 0 39
HUNTER,Chad 2 27 0 24

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TILQUE,Nathaniel 7 301 43.0 57 5 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
FADDOUL,Chris 7 267 38.1 49 2 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
MURPHY,Jacen 1 4 0 4

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
SMITH,Kareem 3 27 0 11

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
TOTTEN,Isaiah 1 26 0 26
FREEMAN,Jordan 1 19 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
McKINLEY,Orland 4 115 0 44

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
HUNTER,Reggie 8-2 10 0.0 1.0
O'NEAL,Kenneth 7-1 8 0.0 0.0
LASTER,De'Niro 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
COX,Kawuan 3-1 4 1.5 1.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
RICHARDSON,Elij 4-6 10 0.0 3.0
HARTLY,Jibreel 5-2 7 0.0 1.0
MILLER,Antonio 4-3 7 1.0 1.5
PRICE,Elijah 5-1 6 2.0 3.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 05:18 NCCU - CALDWELL,Chauncey 18 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 6-56 2:20 7 - 0

05:02 NCCU - REYNOLDS,Davanta 31 yd interception return (JOHNSON,Aedan kick) 14 - 0
2nd 10:27 FAMU - BOWERS,Devin 1 yd run (CLARK,Khalil kick), 14-86 6:08 14 - 7

05:10 FAMU - NEWMAN,Kevin 3 yd pass from BOWERS,Devin (CLARK,Khalil kick), 4-2 1:26 14 - 14
4th 02:02 NCCU - TOTTEN,Isaiah 9 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 8-47 4:09 21 - 14



Quickie Statistics (Final)
N.C. Central vs Howard (Oct 07, 2017 at Howard University)

NCCU HOW
Score 13 7
FIRST DOWNS 15 18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 41-217 34-71
PASSING YDS (NET) 119 329
Passes Att-Comp-Int 21-11-0 30-19-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 62-336 64-400
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 3-32 3-9
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-32 3-42
Interception Returns-Yards 2-35 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 7-41.9 5-37.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 9-113 11-77
Possession Time 24:38 28:47
Third-Down Conversions 7 of 15 5 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 1 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 0-2

N.C. Central Howard
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
TOTTEN,Isaiah 19 117 5 112 0 21 5.9
CALDWELL,Chauncey 17 92 3 89 0 16 5.2
SIMPSON,Ramone 5 16 0 16 0 7 3.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
PHILYAW,Anthony 11 50 3 47 0 15 4.3
NEWTON,Caylin 12 30 20 10 0 15 0.8
WILLIAMS,Jamonne 4 11 1 10 0 7 2.5
WORTHAM,Dezmond 3 7 0 7 0 3 2.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
CALDWELL,Chauncey 11-21-0 119 1 30 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
NEWTON,Caylin 19-30-2 329 1 75 4

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
MURPHY,Jacen 5 57 1 30
MILLER,David 2 20 0 17
McKOY,Xavier 2 9 0 5
SIMPSON,Ramone 1 17 0 17

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
GILLESPIE,Damion 6 138 1 75
LEMONIER, Jr.,Guy 6 111 0 59
SCOTT,Jordan 2 14 0 7
MURRAY,Antoine 1 31 0 31

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TILQUE,Nathaniel 7 293 41.9 59 3 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
LEBOFSKY,Dakota 4 159 39.8 43 1 0
NEWTON,Caylin 1 26 26.0 26 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
MURPHY,Jacen 3 32 0 20

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
LEMONIER, Jr.,Gu 3 9 0 4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
FREEMAN,Jordan 1 10 0 10
TOTTEN,Isaiah 1 22 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
LEMONIER, Jr.,Gu 1 17 0 17
PHILYAW,Anthony 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
HUNTER,Reggie 4-4 8 0.5 1.5
CARTER,Alphonso 4-3 7 0.0 1.0
COX,Kawuan 2-4 6 2.0 2.0
RANDALL,Arthur 3-2 5 0.0 0.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
FIELDS II,Leon 4-3 7 0.0 1.0
ROLLINS,Devin 4-1 5 0.0 0.0
LASSITER,Leland 3-2 5 0.0 0.0
WALKER,Aaron 2-3 5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 02:18 HOW - GILLESPIE,Damion 75 yd pass from NEWTON,Caylin (LEBOFSKY,Dakota kick), 5-85 2:07 0 - 7
2nd 08:54 NCCU - JOHNSON,Aedan 21 yd field goal, 8-56 3:26 3 - 7

00:00 NCCU - JOHNSON,Aedan 19 yd field goal, 9-38 2:11 6 - 7
3rd 07:32 NCCU - MURPHY,Jacen 30 yd pass from CALDWELL,Chauncey (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 2-30 0:47 13 - 7



Quickie Statistics (Final)
Gardner-Webb vs #25 N.C. Central (Oct 14, 2017 at Durham, N.C.)

GWU NCCU
Score 17 24
FIRST DOWNS 22 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 46-252 27-76
PASSING YDS (NET) 138 333
Passes Att-Comp-Int 27-8-0 30-15-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 73-390 57-409
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-11
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 3-2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 5-103 1-10
Interception Returns-Yards 1-9 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 6-38.5 7-37.3
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-63 9-75
Possession Time 33:58 26:02
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 16 4 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-3 1-1

Gardner-Webb N.C. Central
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
MAXWELL, Tyrell 21 174 9 165 2 29 7.9
CAGLE, Jayln 8 37 0 37 0 13 4.6
MOSES, A.J. 7 26 1 25 0 8 3.6
BERNARD, Kerry 6 23 0 23 0 7 3.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
TOTTEN,Isaiah 12 54 0 54 0 17 4.5
SIMPSON,Ramone 4 12 0 12 0 11 3.0
CALDWELL,Chauncey 10 26 17 9 1 9 0.9
COTTON,Torri 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
MAXWELL, Tyrell 8-26-0 138 0 53 2
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
CALDWELL,Chauncey 15-30-1 333 2 89 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
ROLLINS, Brody 3 67 0 53
JACKSON IV, Willie 2 14 0 7
CAGLE, Jayln 1 28 0 28
HENDERSON, Jscob 1 20 0 20

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
MURPHY,Jacen 7 64 0 28
McKOY,Xavier 3 139 1 89
MARTIN,Nique 3 66 1 57
MILLER,David 1 53 0 53

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
KOMORNIK, Andrew 6 231 38.5 46 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TILQUE,Nathaniel 7 261 37.3 52 5 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
HENDERSON, Jsco 1 0 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
MURPHY,Jacen 2 -1 0 0
CARTER,Alphonso 1 3 0 3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
CARTER, Tysean 4 80 0 34
ROLLINS, Brody 1 23 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
EVANS,De'Mario 1 10 0 10

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
DUNBAR, Kenyatt 3-7 10 1.0 1.5
PEGUES, Jeffrey 0-6 6 0.0 0.5
DOZIER, Triston 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
FUIMAONO, P.J. 2-2 4 1.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
REYNOLDS,Davan 5-3 8 0.0 0.0
McCLELLON,Alden 4-4 8 0.0 1.0
SMITH,Ja'Quan 2-4 6 1.0 1.0
SAUNDERS,Ruben 3-2 5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 05:09 NCCU - JOHNSON,Aedan 40 yd field goal, 7-34 2:00 0 - 3
2nd 14:08 NCCU - MARTIN,Nique 57 yd pass from CALDWELL,Chauncey (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 5-80 2:08 0 - 10

03:16 GWU - SCHUMACHER, Paul 36 yd field goal, 7-21 2:35 3 - 10
3rd 00:49 NCCU - CALDWELL,Chauncey 9 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 6-85 2:42 3 - 17
4th 11:33 GWU - MAXWELL, Tyrell 23 yd run (SCHUMACHER, Paul kick), 10-70 4:07 10 - 17

10:17 NCCU - McKOY,Xavier 89 yd pass from CALDWELL,Chauncey (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 2-75 1:16 10 - 24
01:45 GWU - MAXWELL, Tyrell 21 yd run (SCHUMACHER, Paul kick), 12-99 4:10 17 - 24



Quickie Statistics (Final)
Norfolk State vs #25 N.C. Central (Oct 21, 2017 at Durham, N.C.)

NSU NCCU
Score 28 21
FIRST DOWNS 15 31
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 22-48 42-161
PASSING YDS (NET) 230 340
Passes Att-Comp-Int 32-18-0 48-29-3
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 54-278 90-501
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1--4 4--9
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-56 5-93
Interception Returns-Yards 3-25 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 8-40.1 6-38.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 3-1
Penalties-Yards 6-47 15-146
Possession Time 24:08 35:52
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 14 7 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 1 1 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 2-4

Norfolk State N.C. Central
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
CARTER,Juwan 6 23 0 23 0 7 3.8
SAVAGE,Aaron 11 27 5 22 0 6 2.0
JONES,C.J. 4 4 1 3 0 3 0.8
TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
TOTTEN,Isaiah 16 90 0 90 0 20 5.6
McCLAIN,Dorrel 7 43 1 42 0 22 6.0
SIMPSON,Ramone 4 17 0 17 0 11 4.2
CALDWELL,Chauncey 5 14 3 11 0 8 2.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
CARTER,Juwan 18-32-0 230 4 58 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
RAMADAN,Naiil 21-35-2 236 2 32 1
CALDWELL,Chauncey 8-13-1 104 0 21 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
TAYLOR,Marcus 8 132 2 58
WAHEE,George 3 48 0 7
BISHOP,Larry 2 16 0 15
WINSTEAD,Isaiah 2 15 1 11

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
MURPHY,Jacen 7 94 0 27
McKOY,Xavier 4 60 0 32
MILLER,David 4 55 0 21
SIMPSON,Ramone 4 37 0 15

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
GOETTIE,Taylor 8 321 40.1 56 3 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TILQUE,Nathaniel 6 228 38.0 42 3 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
TAYLOR,Marcus 1 -4 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
CARTER,Alphonso 2 -2 0 7
MURPHY,Jacen 2 -7 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
TAYLOR,Marcus 3 56 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
FREEMAN,Jordan 3 74 0 24
TOTTEN,Isaiah 2 19 0 13

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
SMITH,Anthony 8-10 18 0.0 1.0
CHAVIS,Nigel 5-5 10 1.0 1.0
ARCHIE,Kyle 3-7 10 0.0 0.0
BULLEN,Onaje 6-3 9 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
REYNOLDS,Davan 3-3 6 0.0 0.0
HUNTER,Reggie 3-2 5 0.0 0.0
SMITH,Ja'Quan 2-3 5 0.0 1.0
ANYANWU,Randy 2-3 5 0.0 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:01 NSU - JONES,C.J. 3 yd pass from CARTER,Juwan (LOMAX,Bo kick), 8-60 3:07 7 - 0
2nd 07:19 NSU - WINSTEAD,Isaiah 11 yd pass from CARTER,Juwan (LOMAX,Bo kick), 3-9 1:28 14 - 0

05:00 NSU - TAYLOR,Marcus 42 yd pass from CARTER,Juwan (LOMAX,Bo kick), 1-42 0:09 21 - 0
3rd 10:32 NCCU - RAMADAN,Naiil 8 yd run (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 10-72 4:21 21 - 7
4th 12:24 NCCU - McCOY,Josh 23 yd pass from RAMADAN,Naiil (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 5-85 1:57 21 - 14

08:41 NSU - TAYLOR,Marcus 58 yd pass from CARTER,Juwan (LOMAX,Bo kick), 6-83 3:36 28 - 14
06:12 NCCU - McCOY,Josh 4 yd pass from RAMADAN,Naiil (JOHNSON,Aedan kick), 7-69 2:21 28 - 21


